

No. 10-1417

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEIN, SUCH, KAHN & SHEPARD, P.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOROTHY RHUE ALLEN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT DOROTHY RHUE ALLEN'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRIAN R. FRAZELLE  
ADINA H. ROSENBAUM  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

LEWIS G. ADLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
26 Newton Avenue  
Woodbury, NJ 08096  
(856) 845-1968  
lewisadler@verizon.net

*Counsel for Respondent Dorothy Rhue Allen*

July 2011

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Foreclosure Proceedings .....	1
District Court Proceedings .....	3
Third Circuit Proceedings .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	6
I. The Circuits Are Not Divided On Whether Communications To Attorneys Are Exempt From § 1692f(1).....	6
A. Seventh Circuit Case Law Does Not Conflict With The Decision Below .....	6
B. Ninth Circuit Case Law Does Not Conflict With The Decision Below .....	9
II. The Third Circuit’s Interpretation of § 1692f(1) Is Correct .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Donohue v. Quick Collect, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	13, 15
<i>Kropelnicki v. Siegel</i> , 290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg &amp; Lauinger, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, L.L.P.</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>O’Rourke v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 635 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 9, 15
<i>Reichert v. National Credit Systems, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Sayed v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 14
<i>Seeger v. AFNI, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 13, 14

<i>Shula v. Lawent</i> , 359 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Tinsley v. Integrity Financial Partners, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 9
<i>Turner v. J.V.D.B. &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	9

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(2) .....	4, 14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1692c .....	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b) .....	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1692d .....	3, 7, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(1) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(2) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(5) .....	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	3, 7, 10, 11, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692f .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(7) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(8) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692g .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b) .....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1692k .....	5
